

No. 17-778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAR ALONZO QUARLES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Thomas M. Bondy
Counsel of Record

Alyssa Barnard
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
tbondy@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Presents A Threshold Question Under The Categorical Approach: What Are The Elements Of Generic Burglary?.....	4
A. Petitioner’s Case Involves An Entrenched Circuit Split On Whether Criminal Intent Must Exist When A Trespass <i>Begins</i>	5
B. The Circuit Split Implicates Numerous State Burglary Statutes.....	9
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach To Generic Burglary Has Widespread And Serious Practical Consequences.....	10
A. Interpretation Of The “Remaining In” Element Of Generic Burglary Affects All State Burglary ACCA Predicates.	10
B. ACCA Mandatory Minimums Are Common And Are Frequently Predicated On State Burglary Offenses.	11

C. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Greatly Expands The Scope Of Conduct That Will Trigger Mandatory Minimum Sentences Under ACCA.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5, 12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	4, 12
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Bernel-Aveja</i> , 844 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 687 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Constante</i> , 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Herrera-Montes</i> , 490 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 13

<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7, 8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Reina-Rodriguez</i> , 468 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
State Cases	
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	9
<i>Gratton v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 865 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984)	9
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 546 N.E.2d 913 (N.Y. 1989).....	1, 14
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 110 P.3d 849 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>State v. Fontes</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1037 (Ohio 2000)	9
<i>State v. Rudolph</i> , 970 P.2d 1221 (Utah 1998).....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 601 S.E.2d 833 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	11
Ala. Code § 13A-7-5, -6, and -7	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.02(1).....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.110a(4)(a)	3, 5, 10
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.20.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.11	9
Tenn. Code § 39-14-402(a)	8
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02(a).....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-202(1)	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.52.030(1)	10

Other Authorities

Gov't Mot. to Stay Mandate Pending Filing of Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) (No. 14-3336).....	12
Gov't Pet. for Reh'g En Banc, <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 836 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016) (No. 14-3336)	12
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	7

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Quick Facts:
Mandatory Minimum Penalties*
(2015), <https://tinyurl.com/y7z5w9dj>.....11

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Quick Facts:
Mandatory Minimum Penalties*
(2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ybpwlwnn>11
